Meridian NZ Commenced Y20

Reduction in air
travel emissions per
FTE

Meridian Australia Ongoing

New waste
management
procedures for
head office

Meridian Australia Completed. During
implementation
5 tonnes of paper
and cardboard
and 1 tonne of
food waste were
diverted from
landfill.

28 | Meridian Group GHG Inventory Report FY20

16.3	 Emission reductions / increases

The total Group operational emissions in the base year were 36,270 tCO2e (using market-based emissions for electricity
consumed in our Australian operations). This figure was restated due to a material inclusion in Scope 3 for transmission
operational emissions.

The restated total Group operational emissions in the base year were 47,279 tCO2e.

This year total Group operating emissions are 44,359 tCO2e, a 6.2% decrease on the restated base year FY19 and a reduction
of 2,920 tCO2e.

Table 5: Emissions data for all years between base year and FY20

Total operational
emissions by facility

2018/19 tCO2e
(as reported

FY19)

Base Year
2018/19 tCO2e

(restated FY20)

2019/20 tCO2e % change as
reported

% change
restated base

year

tCO2e change
restated base

year

Meridian NZ (inc
Powershop NZ)

31,312 42,321 40,974 30.9% -3.2% -1,347

Meridian Australia 4,200 4,200 2,844 -32.3% -32.3% -1,356

Flux 758 758 541 -28.6% -28.6% -217

Group 36,270 47,279 44,359 22.3% -6.2% -2,920

29 | Meridian Group GHG Inventory Report FY20

17	� Assessment of performance against
relevant benchmarks

ISO 14064-1, 9.3.2 (h)

We have investigated the application of Science Based Targets, however, as a 100% renewable energy generator with no
direct emissions from generating electricity, this methodology was not relevant to our operations.

We have instead chosen to take a bold approach to carbon reduction and have set an absolute target across the group of
halving our operational greenhouse gas emissions by 2030 against our FY19 baseline.

Total Group operational emissions in FY20 are 771 tCO2e or 2% lower than the straight-line reduction target.